

**Court No. - 50**

**Case :-** WRIT - C No. - 19427 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Sri Narsingh Prasad Singh Degree College

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 2 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Rohit Pandey

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Uday Pratap Singh

**Hon'ble Prakash Padia, J.**

1. The order dated 11.02.2025 passed by the Registrar, Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gorakhpur University, Gorakhpur/respondent No.2 is under challenge.

2. It is argued by learned counsel for the petitioner that by the aforesaid order, the N.O.C. dated 15.07.2025 granted in favour of the petitioner was cancelled and the petitioner-college is restrained to take admission for session 2025-2026. It is stated in paragraph 42 of the petition that the order impugned has been passed without jurisdiction by the respondent No.2 whereas the Executive Council is empowered to pass the aforesaid order as per Section 37 of the State University Act.

3. Matter requires consideration.

4. Learned Standing Counsel accepted notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and Sri Uday Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 & 3.

5. Sri Uday Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 & 3 prays for and is granted time till 09.07.2025 to seek Instructions/file affidavit.

6. Put up as fresh on 09.07.2025.

7. Till then no coercive action be taken against the petitioner-college.

**Order Date :-** 10.6.2025

saqlain